

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 1469 C.D. 2021

ALLEGHENY COUNTY,

Appellee,

v.

BRITTANY HAILER and PITTSBURGH CURRENT,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECEMBER 1, 2021 OPINION AND ORDER OF THE COURT OF
COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Paula Knudsen Burke
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
Pa. I.D.: 87607
P.O. Box 1328
Lancaster, PA 17608
pknudsen@rcfp.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellants are entitled to access the requested records under the RTKL, consistent with the plain text of Section 1252-B of the Coroner’s Act.....	3
II. In the alternative, Appellants qualify as seeking records in order “to determine liability for the death of the deceased.”	13
III. Pennsylvania Supreme Court precedent supports Appellants’ interpretation of Section 1252-B.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	21
PROOF OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Pa. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 232 A.3d 654 (Pa. 2020)	1, 13
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Indiana Cnty.</i> , No. AP 2019-2064, 2019 WL 7195801 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. Dec. 23, 2019)	18
<i>Chatov v. Lackawanna Cnty.</i> , No. AP 2021-1334, 2021 WL 3487254 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. Aug. 4, 2021)	18
<i>Ciavaglia v. Bucks Cnty.</i> , No. AP 2020-0761, 2020 WL 4260368 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. July 20, 2020)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Omar</i> , 981 A.2d 179 (Pa. 2009)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 579 A.2d 869 (Pa. 1990)	8, 10
<i>Cowen v. Centre Cnty. Coroner’s Off.</i> , No. AP 2022-0559, 2022 WL 1227328 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. Apr. 21, 2022)	18
<i>Hearst Television, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 54 A.3d 23 (Pa. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. v. Taggart</i> , 203 A.3d 187 (Pa. 2019)	10
<i>Keel v. Beaver Cnty.</i> , No. AP 2022-1577, 2022 WL 4016610 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. Aug. 30, 2022)	5, 9, 18

<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013)	13
<i>Lloyd v. Lackawanna Cnty.</i> , No. AP 2019-0748, 2019 WL 3065546 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. July 8, 2019).....	19
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Banking v. NCAS of Delaware, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 752 (Pa. 2008)	7, 10, 12
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.</i> , 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016)	3
<i>Penn Jersey Advance, Inc. v. Grim</i> , 962 A.2d 632 (Pa. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Rendell v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 983 A.2d 708 (Pa. 2009)	6, 10, 12
<i>Stepnowski v. Comm’r</i> , 456 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Walbert v. Chester Cnty.</i> , No. AP 2021-1308, 2021 WL 3476548 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. Aug. 5, 2021)	18

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921	10
1 Pa. C.S. § 1928	13
16 P.S. § 102.....	4
16 P.S. § 1201-B.....	4
16 P.S. § 1218-B.....	3
16 P.S. § 1219-B.....	3
16 P.S. § 1220-B.....	3

16 P.S. § 1236.1 (repealed 2018)	11, 17
16 P.S. § 1236-B.....	4
16 P.S. § 1252-B.....	1, 2, 4, 9
16 P.S. § 4235.1.....	11, 17
65 P.S. § 67.3101.1.....	3, 4
65 P.S. § 67.708.....	3

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	6, 7
Becca Andrews, <i>10 Things That Have Happened Since Our CCA Investigation Broke</i> , Mother Jones (Sept. 3, 2016), https://perma.cc/9394-9M69	15, 16
Complaint, <i>Remick v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 20-CV-1959 (BMS) (E.D. Pa. filed Apr. 20, 2020)	15
Complaint, <i>Schwenk v. Garcia</i> , No. 21-CV-2079 (JPW) (M.D. Pa. filed Dec. 13, 2021)	15
HB 1931, Pr. No. 3045, Pa. Gen. Assemb. (introduced Apr. 1, 2016), https://perma.cc/5JKA-3U27	12
<i>Liability</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	14
Samantha Melamed, <i>Philly Prison Officials Agree to an Independent Monitor and Hiring Bonuses to Settle Class-Action Lawsuit</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Apr. 12, 2022), https://www.inquirer.com/news/philadelphia-prison-jail-settlement-monitor-agreement-lawsuit-20220412.html	15
SB 1005 (PN 2026) Executive Summary, Pa. Gen. Assemb. (Sept. 25, 2018), https://perma.cc/X3CR-HAHX	3, 11, 12

SB 1005 (PN 2026) Section-by-Section Commentary,
Pa. Gen. Assemb. (Oct. 24, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/N9BM-B6FZ>11, 12, 17
